
 
NLPDP –Amendment Ratification 1 of 1 3/20/24 
   

 

 
Salton Sea Authority 

 
 

Memorandum 
To: Salton Sea Authority Board of Directors 

From: G. Patrick O’Dowd, Executive Director /GM   

Date: March 20, 20025 

 
Re: North Lake Pilot Demonstration Project – Prop 68 Grant Extension 
 
 
The Proposition 68 grant agreement for the North Lake Pilot Demonstration Project,  
having been previously extended to finalize geological and hydrological testing and to 
develop a feasible approach to the proposed project, was scheduled to expire on March 
30, 2025. While significant progress has been made in answering the questions sought, 
issues relating to the quality and sufficiency of water supply continue to linger, which 
will require additional testing and evaluation. In collaboration with Riverside County as 
the Implementing Agency on this project and in coordination with DWR as the grantee 
and a strong project partner, we have collectively agreed that an additional extension of 
this grant through December 31, 2025 was in order. Consistent with Authority customs 
and practices, the Executive Committee authorized the request to be submitted to DWR 
to extend the maturity as indicated, which was recently granted and executed. The 
purpose of this item is to ratify the amendment of this grant agreement, extending its 
maturity through December 31, 2025 as recommended by staff and our project 
partners. No new money was granted, and no other terms of the agreement were 
modified. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
Ratify the amendment as executed.  



DWR 100a (Rev. 1/09) 

State of California DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES California Natural Resources Agency 

OFFICE MEMO 
TO:

Evon Willhoff 

DATE: 
March 6, 2025 

SUBJECT: 

Request for Amendment #2 
Grant Agreement No. 4600013991 

FROM:
Melinda Dorin 

The Salton Sea Authority (Grantee) requests an amendment to Agreement No. 4600013991, Proposition 68, 
Local Assistance grant agreement; this is the second amendment of this agreement.  

This amendment consists of an extension of the grant agreement termination date (Paragraph 2) of the grant 
agreement.  

Paragraph 2, Term of Grant Agreement 

This amendment extends the termination dates listed in Paragraph 2. The work completion date is extended 
from March 31, 2025, to December 31, 2025; and the final date to request reimbursement of funds is 
extended from June 30, 2025 to March 31, 2026.  

The Grantee faced several unexpected setbacks, which have impacted the original timeline. Acknowledging 
these challenges, on September 18, 2024, Amendment 1 was executed to extend the work completion date 
from December 31, 2024 to March 30, 2025. This allowed the Grantee time to work towards refining the 
project's scope, schedule, and budget based on updated water supply and geotechnical data. However, 
additional unexpected technical studies and surveys are needed to verify the feasibility of the project. The 
Grantee anticipates an amendment before the end of 2025 to update the scope of work, schedule, and budget 
of the agreement to reflect the revised project design based on technical information gathered to progress the 
design.  

All other Exhibits and terms and conditions of the agreement shall remain the same. 

Justification for this amendment is reasonable, and the proposed revisions are consistent with the Grantee’s 
original proposal, the Proposition 68 California Drought, Water, Parks, Climate, Coastal Protection, and 
Outdoor Access for All Act of 2018. 

Attachments: 

Written request from Grantee
Draft amendment
Attachment

___________________________________________________________________ 
This request for amendment is approved. 

__________________________________ 
Melinda Dorin 
Salton Sea Restoration Office Program Manager I 
DWR Executive Division  



82500 Highway 111, Suite 4
Indio, CA  92201

Phone:  760.565.3100
info@saltonsea.com http://saltonsea.com

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 



Evon Willhoff
Department of Water Resources
March 4, 2024
Page 2 of 2



GRANT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA (DEPARTMENT OF WATER 
RESOURCES) AND 

 SALTON SEA AUTHORITY   
AGREEMENT NUMBER 4600013991 

PROPOSITION 68 LOCAL ASSISTANCE GRANT 



Grant Agreement 4600013991 
Amendment 2

Under Proposition 68 Local Assistance Grant 

State of California  
Natural Resources Agency 

Department of Water Resources 

Agreement Between the State of California
Department of Water Resources 

and the Salton Sea Authority

This amendment to Agreement 4600013991 is made on ______________.  The agreement is amended 
as follows: 
 

 

Agreement: Paragraph 2 
The Agreement work completion date is extended to December 31, 2025, and the final date to 
request reimbursement is extended to March 31, 2026, in Paragraph 2, TERM OF FUNDING 
AGREEMENT (attached). 
 

All other terms and conditions of the agreement shall remain the same. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this amendment on the date first written 
above.  

 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES 

______________________________ 
Evon Willhoff, Lead Manager 
Executive Division 
 
Date__________________________ 

Salton Sea Authority   

______________________________ 
G. Patrick O'Dowd  
Executive Director/General Manager 

Date__________________________ 

 
 
Approved as to Legal Form and Sufficiency 
 
______________________________ 
Catherine Cavanaugh, Attorney V 
Office of General Counsel 
 
Date__________________________ 



GRANT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA (DEPARTMENT OF WATER 
RESOURCES) AND 

 SALTON SEA AUTHORITY   
AGREEMENT NUMBER 4600013991 

PROPOSITION 68 LOCAL ASSISTANCE GRANT 


	20250320NLPDPExtensionMEMO
	20250320NLPDPExtension



